Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Health and Adult Social Care Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 10th September, 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1 -4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2015 as a correct record

3. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the Agenda

For requests for further information

Contact. James Morley

Tel: 01270 686458

E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies




Public Speaking Time/Open Session

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if

members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

Improving Outcomes and Access - Specialised Cancer Pathways (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive a report and presentation on a joint review between NHS South Cheshire CCG,
NHS Vale Royal CCG and NHS England

Healthwatch Cheshire East - Annual Report 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 30)

To submit any comments and suggestions on the 2014/15 Annual Report

Update on progress on the development of a Cheshire East Strategy for Carers
(Pages 31 - 36)

To receive a report of Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director of Commissioning ECCCG and Joint

Commissioning Team Lead for Carers.

Everybody Sport & Recreation - The First Twelve Months (Pages 37 - 90)

To consider the progress made by the trust in its first year of trading as an independent
charitable trust.



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
held on Friday, 7th August, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran
In attendance

Councillor J Clowes — Portfolio Holder, Adults, Health and Leisure
Councillor D Flude — Call In Spokesperson

A Riley — Corporate Commissioning Manager
B Smith — Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015.
RESOLVED
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest
12 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP
There were no whipping declarations
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
5 Members of the public attended the meeting to speak in respect of the Call In.
Concerns were raised regarding the location and amount of beds that would be
available, the quality of care and suitability of nursing homes, the consultation
process, suggested savings and justification for the proposals. Members of the

public also highlighted their personal experiences relating to the private sector
and
[...]
 concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 6

NHS

Improving Outcomes and Access -
Specialised Cancer Pathways

South Cheshire and Vale Royal

A joint review between NHS South Cheshire CCG,
NHS Vale Royal CCG and NHS England



Page 6

Improving Outcomes and Access - Specialised Cancer Pathways
South Cheshire and Vale Royal

1. Introduction

The purpose of this report is to engage with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
the review of cancer pathways to achieve best outcomes and experience for cancer
patients in South Cheshire and Vale Royal. This review is a joint programme of work
between NHS England (which commissions specialised services) and NHS South
Cheshire and NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Groups (which commission
services for their local populations).

The review is focussed on specialised cancer services. These are services that are
provided in relatively few hospitals, to catchment populations of more than one million
people. The number of patients accessing these services is small and a critical mass of
patients is needed in each centre to achieve the best outcomes, maintain the clinical
competence of NHS staff and make best use of resources such as specialist expertise
and equipment.

While some services such as specialist surgery are undertaken in centres, we also want
to ensure that patients can access as much care as possible in their local area to avoid
the need to travel. Therefore our approach involves commissioning services that are
‘centralised where necessary, local where possible’ with excellent links between teams
that provide local and specialised care to ensure best outcomes and experience for
patients.

This review will not impact on local cancer care which will remain unchanged. Patients
with suspected cancer will continue to be referred to Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust (Leighton Hospital) by their GP for further investigation, diagnosis and
local treatment.

Not all cancer pathways will be reviewed. This will be limited to a small number of
specialised cancer services that do not meet national standards or where access could
be improved such as delivering chemotherapy or outpatient services closer to home.

A South Cheshire and Vale Royal Cancer Commissioning Board has been established
comprising Clinical Commissioning Groups, NHS England, GP Cancer Leads,
Healthwatch and Public Health representatives to oversee this programme of work.
Expert clinical advice is also provided from national groups such as the National Clinical
Intelligence Network.

2. Why a review is needed

2.1 Commissioning for improved outcomes and reducing health inequalities

A health needs assessment of the South Cheshire and Vale Royal population shows
that cancer is a significant growing long term condition and is a major cause of death,
with noted health inequalities. The high incidence and mortality (death) rates of cancer
is due to a range of factors including increased life expectancy and lifestyle factors.
Key points are summarised below:



Page 7

* An ageing population aligned with increases in cancer incidence

* Around 42% of people across South Cheshire and Vale Royal are at risk of
developing cancer during their lifetime. This risk is forecast to increase to 44% over
the next ten years

» Cancer is the main cause of premature death (under 75) across South Cheshire and
Vale Royal

* There are variations in health outcomes from cancer across towns - Crewe has
particularly high health needs

* NHS Vale Royal CCG had the worst 1 year survival from cancer in England in 2012
(63.7% compared to 69.3% for England).

2.2 The principles we are working to

To meet these challenges we need to make sure that the services we commission
deliver best outcomes and experience for patients and we are therefore applying the
following principles to this review:

» Services will be delivered as close to home as possible and centralised where
necessary to achieve best outcomes

» Services will be fully compliant with NHS England policy and standards

» Services will be delivered that maximise ease of access for patients

» Screening and symptomatic services will be seamless and delivered in line with
national standards

» Providers should demonstrate their contribution to research and innovative practice

» Patients will have access to a specialist workforce that provides continuity and
sustainability of specialist care in line with national standards

» Patient pathways will be integrated with good governance and communication with
primary care, social care and other providers involved in patient care

» Sufficient capacity will be provided to ensure patient access to services including
achievement of cancer waiting time standards

» Patients will be engaged throughout the process and their views considered

* Provider sustainability will be considered as part of the review

3. Current pathways of care

Patients who are diagnosed with cancer at Leighton Hospital and require specialised
treatment may be referred to specialist hospital providers in different geographic
locations, based on agreed guidelines and protocols between local and specialised
teams. For example, there is a long-established partnership between Mid Cheshire
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (MCHFT) and the University Hospitals of North
Midlands NHS Trust (UHNM) which already collaborate in the provision of a significant
number of services, including upper gastrointestinal and haematological cancers.

There are also established pathways with hospitals in Greater Manchester such as The
Christie NHS Foundation Trust which provides radiotherapy, chemotherapy and some
specialised surgical services to the population of South Cheshire and Vale Royal (eg
gynaecological cancer).

2.1 The review of the specialised gynaecological cancer pathway

In order to achieve these aims, NHS England, NHS South Cheshire CCG and NHS Vale
Royal CCG are 
[...]
 to carers of people living with
dementia led us to become a Dementia
Friendly workplace. We have our own
Dementia Champion who helps other
organisations become dementia friendly.

Autism and Asperger’s diagnosis pathway

Listening to parent carers experiences in
Cheshire East helped us understand that
the diagnosis pathway is confused and
very lengthy. We are raising parent
concerns with Eastern Cheshire CCG and
this will form part of our work for next
year.

Older people

Cheshire East has the fastest growing
ageing population in the North West, and
older peoples’ groups are well established
in the area.

Healthwatch Cheshire East has attended
events specifically targeted at older
people throughout this year

Access to their GP was a persistent worry
for this demographic. Further
investigation into GP Access will be taken
forward into next year.

We have spoken to residents in various
care homes across the region - engaging
with them after we have carried out Enter
and View visits.

Young people

We engaged with young people in a
number of ways this year.

e For a specific project about school
nurses (described in more detail later
in the report)

e As part of the Youth Forum
¢ Enabling Young Advisors
e By providing Dementia Friends sessions

Young Advisors

As a commitment to the engagement of
young people in the region, we supported
the development of a new Young Advisors
programme for Cheshire

East. Healthwatch was involved in the
selection of the Young Advisors and
funded the training programme that has
given them the skills to carry out
engagement and consultation work. The
Young Advisors have supported Health
partners to undertake consultation with
young people enabling their voice to be
heard in the design and delivery of
services.

The Young Advisors will be involved in the
ongoing mental health work we are
carrying out with young people in Cheshire
East.

Healthwatch Cheshire East ¢ 7



Page 16

Dementia Friends various groups across the region that ass
[...]
they receive
at their GP.

However, in the specialist groups we have
been speaking to - carers and older people
in particular dissatisfaction with accessing
their GP is high. We have commissioned
research to discover what GP Access
means to our Community in Cheshire East.

Above all we are looking forward to
another year championing the consumer
voice in Cheshire East.

Healthwatch Cheshire East ¢ 18



Page 27

Our governance and decision-

making

Our Healthwatch Team

Board Members

The Healthwatch Board comprises local
people who have a range of personal and
professional experiences in health and
care services. The Healthwatch Board
works with the staff team to set the vision
and workplan ensuring that we carry out
activity that is evidence based and utilise
the consumer voice.

Board members volunteer around 2 days of
time per month to support the delivery of
our services. Over the last year the Board
carried out a recruitment process to
replace board members that stood down
last year. They welcomed 5 new board
members.

Our current Board Members are:

— Adrian Lindop

— Alison Kaye

—  Kate Sibthorp

—  Keith Pickton

—  Lisa Digbhy

—  Maggie Harwood
—  Marion Goddard
—  Mike O’Regan

— Nicola Cook

—  Paul O’Neill

— Saskia Ritchie

—  Stefan Pyra (Chair)

Staff Members

The Healthwatch Cheshire East Board is
supported by a small staff team.

Our staff team includes

e Helena Binder, Communications and
Engagement

e Julia McCoy, Volunteer and Service
Development

e Loreen Chikwira, Community
Engagement

Volunteers

The service could not be delivered without
the support of our wider volunteer team.
Healthwatch Cheshire East currently has
16 volunteers supporting the Scrutiny and
signposting service

Directors

Healthwatch Cheshire East is supported by
a small group of Directors representing the
consortium that currently holds the
contract for the delivery of the local
Healthwatch service for Cheshire East.
This group provides financial, legal and HR
support e
[...]
the period April 2014 - March 2015 will be available
shortly. Please contact us if you wish to receive a copy of these.

Healthwatch Cheshire East ¢ 21



Page 30

Contact us

Get in touch
Address: 81 Park Lane

Macclesfield
SK11 6TX

Phone number: 01625 838394
Email:info@healthwatchcheshireeast.co.uk

Website URL: www.healthwatchcheshireeast.co.uk

We will be making this annual report publicly available by 30th June 2015 by publishing it
on our website and circulating it to Healthwatch England, CQC, NHS England, Clinical
Commissioning Group/s, Overview and Scrutiny Committee/s, and our local authority.

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the logo and
Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered by the
licence agreement.

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us at the address above.

© Copyright (Healthwatch Cheshire East 2015)



Page 31 Agenda Item 8

NHS| NHS .o
South Cheshire Eastern Cheshire  Cheshire East .\
Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Commissioning Group Council?

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Committee

Date of Meeting: 10" September 2015

Report of:  Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director of Commissioning ECCCG and Joint
Commissioning Team Lead for Carers

Subject/Title: Update on progress on the development of a Cheshire East Strategy
for Carers

1 Report Summary

1.1 Cheshire East Health and Well Being Board recognise the need to support and
protect the health and Well being of the 12,453 people in Cheshire East caring
for 20 hours per week or more, and a further 27,481 caring between 1 and 19
hours per week. Altogether that is almost 11% of the population of Cheshire
East. Itis of great concern that 1,236 of the Carers who were caring for 20
hours or more per week (10%) report that they were in bad or very bad health

1.2 In April 2015 a Cheshire East Strategy for Carers was presented to accountable
bodies and strategic leadership groups across the three health and social care
commissioning organisations within the Cheshire East Council footprint. There
was general agreement that this was the right approach and recognition that
the engagement with carers was both representative and adequate however
the Governing Body for Eastern Cheshire felt unable to support the strategy
as it was presented, requiring assurance on a number of issues including
clearer evidence on the benefits to carers, the resources identified to deliver
these benefits and clearer governance arrangements for how the benefits will
be delivered.

1.3  Officers from across health and social care, working in partnership with carers
have ‘reframed’ the priority areas to give more focus to the strategy. Priorities are:

* Provision of respite
* |dentification and assessment of need

Version 8



Page 32

NHS NHS -\
South Cheshire Eastern Cheshire  Cheshire East .\
Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Commissioning Group Council?

» Information and signposting

* Power of Attorney

* Finance

* Ongoing and meaningful engagement — coproduction / Communication

1.3Work continues and some of the priorities may merge. The intention is to add
detail to each of the work areas including action plans, nominated
accountabilities and timescales. The monitoring and evaluation framework will
be developed further and included in the final document which will be
presented to the commissioning accountable bodies and the health and Well
Being Board for sign off.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Note concerns raised by the ECCCG Governing Body specifically in relation to
resourcing and accountability

2.3  Note progress made and approach taken to address concerns raised by
Eastern Cheshire CCG Governing Body for the redrafted strategy for cares

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1To highlight concerns raised in relation to the joint ownership of the Carers
strategy

3.2, recognise individual organisational accountability

3.3 agree robust governance arrangements for the implementation of plans

3.4 To assure the Health and Well Being Board that progress is being made
against a redrafted strategy which addresses concerns raised by Eastern
Cheshire CCG

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1  Cheshire East Health and Well Being Board have recognised that the health
and wellbeing of carers is vital to enable them to carry out their caring role

4.2 There are 12,453 people in Cheshire East caring for 20 hours per week or
more, with a further 27,481 caring between 1 and 19 hours per week.
Altogether that is almost 11% of the population of Cheshire East.

4.3 In Cheshire East the number of people caring for 50 hours or over has
increased by nearly a third since 2001 to 8,014, with over 42% of them aged
65 or over.

Version 8



Page 33

NHS NHS )
South Cheshire Eastern Cheshire  Cheshire East !

Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Commissioning Group Council?

4.4

4.5

4.6

Unpaid care has increased at a faster pace than population growth between
2001 and 2011 and an ageing population and improved life expectancy for
people with long term conditions or complex disabilities means more high
level care provided for longer.

In Cheshire East, 1,236 of the Carers who were caring for 20 hours or more
per week (10%) reported that they were in bad or very bad health.

By 2037 Carers UK' calculates that the number of carers in the UK will
increase by 40%, which would equates to an estimated 56,000 carers in
Cheshire East.

4.7 New government legislation, laid out in the 2014 Care Act sets out new
standards for carers which include legal rights to assessment and support. It
relates mostly to adult carers — people aged 18 and over who are caring for
another adult, however young carers (aged under 18) and adults who care for
disabled children can be assessed and supported under children's law.

5

5.1

Background and Options

In April 2015 a Cheshire East Strategy for Carers was presented to
accountable bodies and strategic leadership groups across the three health
and social care commissioning organisations within the Cheshire East Council
footprint. There was general agreement that this was the right approach and
recognition that the engagement with carers was both representative and
adequate however the Governing Body for Eastern Cheshire felt unable to
support the strategy, requiring assurance on a number of issues including
clearer evidence on the benefits to carers, the resources identified to deliver
these benefits and clearer governance arrangements for how the benefits will
be delivered.

5.1.2 The ECCCG Governing body felt that the strategy recognises the “case for

change”, and provides general supportive commentary as to future ambitions,
but lacked clear and unequivocal commitments as to investment and
additional resources. It was felt that the strategy needed to evidence much
more clearly the current levels of investment and resources and how these will
change (grow), specifically in relation to Cheshire East Council as the
principle commissioner.

! http://www.carersuk.org/

Version 8



Page 34

NHS NHS -\
South Cheshire Eastern Cheshire  Cheshire East .\
Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Commissioning Group Council?

5.1.3 There were concerns that the strategy also lacked clear and credible evidence
about investment in the required infrastructure to support implementation
specifically no clear commitment to and clarity of availability and investment in
respite facilities, day centres or modern equivalents taking advantage of
community assets, all of which have been consistently raised by carers and
their families in engagement events held through the Caring Together
programme.

5.1.4 The Governing Body wished to see included, additional measures against
which meaningful difference can be demonstrated e.g. a description of a carer
support currently and what their support would look like in two years’ time.
This carer focused approach should be complimented 
[...]
 may merge. The intention is to add
detail to each of the work areas including action plans, nominated accountabilities
and timescales. The monitoring and evaluation framework will developed further
and included in the final document which will be presented to the commissioning
accountable bodies and the health and Well Being Board for sign off.

6 Access to Information

6.1  The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting
the report writer:

Name: Jacki Wilkes

Designation: Associate Director of Commissioning

Tel No:01625 663350

Email:jackiwilkes@nhs.net

Version 8



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

Page 37 Agenda Item 9

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health & Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 10" September

Report of: Chief Operating Officer

Subject/Title: Everybody Sport & Recreation - The First Twelve Months
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes

Report Summary

This report provides Members of the Committee with the background information on
the transfer of the leisure centre and sports development services to the charitable
trust “Everybody Sport & Recreation” (ESAR). It also provides an update on the first
year of operation and performance of the Trust in advance of the submission in due
course of its first Annual Report to the Council.

Recommendation

The Committee is requested to note the progress made by the Trust in the first year
of trading as an independent charitable trust. It is requested to examine the
performance information provided, and suggest ways that members of the
committee can work to help ensure that maximum benefits and required outcomes
for the residents of Cheshire East are achieved.

Reasons for Recommendation

As the Council moves towards being a “Commissioning Council” ESAR as one of
the Council's new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs) is key to the
delivery of a range of services and “outcomes” for local residents, in particular
Outcome Five “People Live Well & For Longer” and it is important to ensure that
these are achieved through the ongoing monitoring of the Contract

Responses and comments from Members will further help strengthen and support
the monitoring and challenge process

Wards Affected
N/A
Local Ward Members

N/A

Version 2



6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 38

Policy Implications including - Climate Change
- Health

As set out in 3.1 above the Trust is expected to be a significant contributor to the
Council’s “Outcome Five” in support of improving the health of local residents as
set out in the Council’s Three Year Plan.

The éstablishment of the Trust is in line with Council’'s drive to become a
“Commissioning Council”

Financial Implications

The Trust receives a Management Fee for the delivery of service to be renegotiated
annually with the Council. In addition the Trust also “buys back” a range of services
from CoSocious including ICT services, Oracle and payroll support. The latter was to
ensure a smooth transition into the new way of working and continuity of service to
users. The Trust will consider in future years if it wishes to continue to buy these
services from the company as it does at present or seek an alternative provider.
Whilst the Council has transferred the maijority of the leisure centre sites to the trust
via way of a lease the responsibility for the buildings remains with the Council as
Corporate Landlord. This at present includes the provision of elements such as
repairs and maintenance, capital improvements and energy provision.

Whilst the Trust is a fully independent organisation it is required by the Charities
Commission to submit a full set of accounts which will also be shortly reported to the
Council as part of the company’s Annual Report. As a company limited by
guarantee, under this status the trust is a “not for profit” organisation and has to
reinvest any surpluses into services and facilities.

The annual Man
[...]
2
1.091.5148
954,504
121.718
539,964

Staff:
Friendlinass
Knowledge
Politeness

&.81
8.462
8.87




2. £1.45M PER ANNUM sms) BY

EVERYBODY SINCE
1ﬂmh£ﬂwmhhnﬁhnfmwnmﬂ
15 Wil

smrvices, tm-s-ln.amr
Cheshire East angl ensuring i tin fhe
future £.9. Crews and Congiston Leizure Centres

new
targating those Who ars ovarweight, smoks,
inactive or have mental health ssues. Health

Trsinee work on &

asis provaing

onedto-one
specialist fines:, nutriiion and festyie advics.

[Matrix i22) in the fness suite with twe of fhem
hocked up to the Mabix ryricie. This enaioles

27. OVER 40 NEW CAREERS IN LEISURE

Since the launch of the Trust in May 2014

In 3014 o day-
long sreet sparts
toumarment sow

7 aesice teoms

compete fo be

“Sireet Sports
Chompions”

46, 8/10 CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION

Our annual

milesin 12 wesks.

cenire posi

22. BILL JOHNSON

I 2008 2ill had an

11 HEART SAFE
@M OF THE YEAR
SHORTLIST
In the last 12 months
we ravs trained

over 250 of our staif
from ifsguara: to

the shorlist

WHAT WEHAVETO L

r”rme DY ACADEMY
dy fraining arm laum

AND ADULT
RIDES

ataling tree. toking
we inches off the
top of his leff leg:

. g e S
ta roize money for ine Brfish Heart

wis)

ZERO TO HERO

me Vst by, Everyoody 5 providing 10

48 PLANNED £4M INVESTMENT AT MACCLESFIELD
LEISURE CENTRE

49, EARLY mamﬂx
Due fo customer demand hahMa:dmﬂe‘dund
Wamsicuw Leisure

our sites inchuding
the Barcny Sport:
and

37 SHAVINGTON'S NEW FUNCTIONAL
TRAINING RIS
Ty s sy i il
g e

Swirrming Athlete.
Olivias Cork!

dw:dmmtnv*ryufmvw
with many pieces of equipment and feature: fo

WHET 43 BEBisnare
TMAR s ey oy oo 16
TAG 5 OM FACEBOOR
R T ———

klog and sociol media stes!

Send your pics and stories here — TAG US ON INSTAGRAM St Biewars

3 verybody



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Improving Outcomes and Access - Specialised Cancer Pathways
	7 Healthwatch Cheshire East - Annual Report 2014/15
	Contents
	Note from the Chair
	Stefan Pyra, Chair
	Healthwatch Cheshire East

	About Healthwatch
	Our vision
	Our objectives
	Our strategic priorities

	Engaging with people who use health and social care services
	Understanding people’s experiences
	Engagement tactics

	Listening to people’s experiences
	Carers
	Older people
	Young people
	Young mothers


	Raising awareness
	Social Media Communication
	Twitter
	Facebook
	eBulletin

	Enter & View

	Providing information and signposting for people who use health and social care services
	Helping people get what they need from local health and social care services

	Influencing decision makers with evidence from local people
	Producing reports and recommendations to effect change
	Scrutiny reports
	School nurse survey
	Sharing Your Stories

	Putting local people at the heart of improving services
	People with learning difficulties
	Older people and people with dementia
	Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

	Working with others to improve local services

	Impact Stories
	Case Study One
	Case Study Two

	Our plans for 2015/16
	Opportunities and challenges for the future

	Our governance and decision-making
	Board Members
	Staff Members
	Volunteers
	Directors
	How we involve lay people and volunteers

	Financial information
	Contact us
	Get in touch


	8 Update on progress on the development of a Cheshire East Strategy for Carers
	9 Everybody Sport & Recreation - The First Twelve Months
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan_Everybody Leisure
	Appendix 2 - ESAR Key Performance Indicators Full Year 2014-15
	Appendix 3 - Performance Report_Everybody Leisure August 2015
	Appendix 4 - ESAR 50 moments from it's first year of operation




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and L Smetham 
(substitute) 

In Attendance

Councillor J Clowes
C O’Brian – Chief Executive, CVS
S Clerk - 
L Devereux - Service Specialist
P Hartwell – Chief Executive, ESAR
J Vitta – Project Manager, cancer Specialist
R Walker – Commissioning Manager
J Wilkes – Associate Director of Commissioning
M Wheelton – Commissioning Manager, Leisure

Apologies

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rhoda Bailey

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 
2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest



18 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no whipping declarations

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Mrs C Peters Rock attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of Cheshire Area 
for Cheshire Action on the lack of medical assessment for dementia and the 
closure of ward 9 at Macclesfield District General Hospital and respite care 
facilities, which did not bode well for carers.

20 IMPROVING OUTCOMES AND ACCESS - SPECIALISED CANCER 
PATHWAYS 

Consideration was given to a presentation and report on the review of specialised 
gynaecological cancer pathways to achieve best outcomes and experience for 
cancer patients in South Cheshire and Vale Royal. The review would be limited to 
a number of services that do not meet national standards or where access could 
be improved, such as delivering chemotherapy or outpatient services closer to 
home. 

Currently patients who are diagnosed with cancer at Leighton Hospital and 
require specialised treatment may be referred to specialised health providers in 
different geographic locations, based on agreed guidelines and protocols 
between local and specialised teams.  However better outcomes may be 
achieved if the specialised treatment was to be received at the University 
Hospitals of North Midlands NHS Foundation Trust, which already collaborate in 
the provision of a significant number of services.

Members stressed the importance that no change should take place, unless the 
outcomes could be improved or at least matched. Evidence to prove this would 
need to be provided.

The engagement process was outlined to Members, and it was noted that the 
work would be completed by March 2016.

RESOLVED

1. That the report and presentation be received.
2. That a further update be provided in due course.

21 HEALTHWATCH CHESHIRE EAST - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

C O’Brien, Chief Executive of Council Voluntary Services (CVS) attended the 
meeting to submit the Healthwatch Cheshire East, Annual Report 2014/15. She 
highlighted to Members that CVS had the contract for the delivery of the Health 
Watch Service and that this was its second Annual Report.

It was noted that work was ongoing in partnership with Eastern Cheshire CCG 
with regard to Autism and Asperger’s diagnosis as the pathway was confused 
and very lengthy, the final report would be circulated to the Committee for 
information.



It was agreed that as this was only the second year CVS had responsibility for 
Healthwatch, the report was based around general engagement rather than 
specific work and that the next report would be more project led.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report for 2014/2015 be received.

22 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CHESHIRE 
EAST STRATEGY FOR CARERS  

J Wilkes, Associate Director of Commissioning ECCCG and Joint Commissioning 
Team Lead for Carers attended the meeting to update Members on the 
development of a Cheshire East Strategy for Carers.

It was noted that in April 2015 a Cheshire East Strategy for Carers was presented 
to accountable bodies and strategic leadership groups across the three health 
and social care commissioning organisations within the Cheshire East Council 
footprint. There was general agreement that this was the right approach and 
recognition that the engagement with carers was both representative and 
adequate, however the Governing Body for Eastern Cheshire felt unable to 
support the strategy as it was presented, requiring assurance on a number of 
issues including clearer evidence on the benefits to carers, the resources 
identified to deliver these benefits and clearer governance arrangements for how 
the benefits would be delivered.  

The strategy was therefore being refined to address these concerns,  it was 
agreed that the refreshed strategy would be brought back to Committee on 5 
November 2015.

RESOLVED

That the revised Cheshire East Strategy for Carers be brought back to the 
Committee on 5 November 2015.

23 EVERYBODY SPORT & RECREATION - THE FIRST TWELVE MONTHS 

Consideration was given to a report on the progress made by the trust in its first 
year of trading as an independent charitable trust prior to the Annual Report 
being submitted to Council.

In line with the Council's drive towards being a commissioning council, the 
Committee was requested by P Hartwell to examine opportunities to commission 
further services from ESAR under the existing contract terms. Such services to 
be complementary to delivery of the shared vision of helping people live well for 
longer and may include Countryside Services, Health Improvement, Playing Pitch 
Management, Strategic Parks Management and Events Management.

It was agreed that a tour of Crewe Lifestyle Centre should be arranged for 
Members.

RESOLVED



1. That the progress made in the first year of trading as a Charitable Trust be 
noted.

2. That a site visit of Crewe Lifestyle Centre be arranged.
3. That the possibility of ESAR commissioning further services be added to 

the work programme.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


